Actual Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 2Q2019 2Q2018 % Change 1H2019 1H2018 % Change

 RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 565 582  (3%) 1,134 1,115  2%

Interest expense 15,429 7,434 207% 26,836 15,232  176%

Interest income (840) (385) 118% (972) (722) 35%

Exchange (gain)/loss 934 21,380  (96%)   (4,355) 19,570  NM*

 Proforma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 2Q2019 2Q2018 % Change 1H2019 1H2018 % Change

 RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 565 582  (3%) 1,134 1,759  (36%)

Interest expense 15,429 7,434  207% 26,836 15,232  176%

Interest income (840) (385) 118% (972) (722) 35%

Exchange (gain)/loss 934 21,380  (96%)   (4,355) 19,570  NM*

*NM = Not meaningful

以人为本稳定发展房产先锋

Page 5

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Group Company

 Actual CFS Proforma CFS Actual CFS

 30.06.2019 31.12.2018 30.06.2019

31.12.201

8 30.06.2019

31.12.201

8
 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and bank equivalents 70,725   21,997  70,725   21,997  32   35
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 208,200   198,076  208,200   198,076   -   -
Trade and other receivables 830,500   820,421  830,501   820,422  228,930   228,931
Amount due from related parties 18,177   19,110  18,177   19,110   -   -
Due from subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   712,855   715,065
Inventories 267   248  267   248   -   -
Property held for sales 11,850   12,161  3,156   3,467   -   -
Development properties 1,199,942 1,286,984  944,193 1,031,235   -   -
Asset held for sales 2,000 1,300 2,000 1,300  -   -
Dividends receivable  -   -   -   -   23,850 23,669

Total current assets 2,341,661 2,360,297 2,077,219 2,095,855 965,667 967,700

Non-current Assets
Prepaid land use right 1,730  1,730  1,730  1,730   -   -
Property, plant and equipment 16,604 17,674  13,953 15,023   -   -
Investment properties 2,043,795   2,044,192  2,043,795   2,044,192   -   -
Trade and other receivables 21,869 21,855 21,869 21,855  -   -
Investment in subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   1,018   1,018
Deferred tax assets  17,309   17,309   17,309   17,309   -   -

Total non-current assets 2,101,307 2,102,760 2,098,656 2,100,109 1,018 1,018

Total assets 4,442,968 4,463,057 4,175,875 4,195,964 966,685   968,718

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 390,595   397,129  390,595   397,129  - -
Trade and other payables 978,896   960,814   978,896   960,814  106,198 105,509
Long term payable-current portion 24,779   24,779   24,779   24,779   -   -
Dividends Payable 7,440 - 7,440  -   -   -
Tax payables 64,691 64,684  64,691 64,684  34,585   34,325

Total current liabilities 1,466,401 1,447,406 1,466,401 1,447,406 140,783 139,834

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,373,601   1,376,579  1,373,601   1,376,579  - -
Long term payable 140,209 143,809  140,209 143,809  - -
Deferred tax liabilities 293,391 293,391  227,823 227,823  - -

Total non-current liabilities 1,807,201 1,813,779 1,741,633 1,748,211  -   -

Shareholders’ equity 1,169,366 1,201,872 967,841 1,000,347 825,902 828,884
Total liabilities and Shareholders’

equity
4,442,968 4,463,057 4,175,875 4,195,964 966,685 968,718

以人为本稳定发展房产先锋

Page 6

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year (continued).

Explanatory Notes:

The main differences in the balance sheet between the Actual Consolidated Financial
Statements and the unaudited Proforma Consolidated Financial Statements relate to (i)